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Thank you for purchasing AGPTEK Music Player.
Please read the manual carefully before using the
product. Specifications are subject to change without
prior notice.

In the box:
1* AGPTek H50 Music Player
1* USB Cable
1* Power Adapter
1* User Manual
1* Pouch

For Safe Use

WARNING: Fail to follow these safety instructions
may result in injury and danger!

 Do not drop or hit the unit violently, otherwise it
will cause serious damage or will not work properly.

 Do not open or disassemble the unit, the parts
inside need no maintenance.

 Do not use it in an environment with humid and
high temperature.

 Do not put this product into water or any liquid.
 Do not expose this product to sunlight or put it
into waste trash bin.

 Do not put this product in fire, or the battery will
explode and be on fire.
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Quick Guide
The first time you power on this player, press the
button / , it will bring you to one of its 7 different
functions, including Music, Settings, Play Settings,
Playlist, Equalizer, Folder view and Category. Rotate
the knob or use button / to select a menu item,
Press the roll knob in 45° to access to its function.

Charging the player
1) Use an adapter for charging
If you use an adapter to charge the player, please use
an adapter with its maximum output is 5V, 1A. It will
need about 1 hour for a full charge.
2) Charge by computer
Plug one end of the micro USB cable into the USB
port of a computer, the other end to the port on your
device. While it is fully charged, disconnect the cable
from your device by pulling it straight outward.
Charge and discharge it every 2 months if you do not
use it for a long time.
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Buttons and controls

1. Display
2. Scroll up/down/
Menu/Play/Enter/
Pause/Volume +/-

3. Back
4. Reset
5. Previous/Fast rewind

6. Next/Fast forward
7. Earphone jack
8. power on/off;

screen on/off
9. USB port
10.Micro SD card slot
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Power on/off
Hold button to turn on/off the player.
Screen on/off
Press button to turn on/off the screen.
RESET
Press the RESET button with a paper clip or hold the
button for 10 seconds to reset your player if it
doesn’t work.
Select a menu item
Rotate the roll knob or press button / to select a
menu item.
Return button
Always press or hold button to go back.

Music
Select “Music ” on home menu to access to its
function. The related list will show as below:
 Al l songs : all of the songs in the player and
Micro SD card will be listed here;
 Artists/Albums/Genres: all of the songs will be
listed by artists/album/genres.
Choose to play music by All songs/Artists/Albums/
Genres.
When it is on music list, you can hold the roll knob to
access to the submenu and choose to play the song
you select or add it to one of the 3 playlists.
 Play/Pause(by press the roll knob)
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Press the roll knob in 45° to play/pause.
 Previous/Next/Fast rewind/forward 【 / 】
Press button / to select a menu item, hold to
start fast-rewinds/forwards during playback.
 Volume Adjustment
When it’s on music playing interface, rotate the roll
knob to increase/decrease the volume.
Note: This player supports resume playback.

 Submenu
While it ’ s on music playing interface, hold the roll
knob to access to the submenu. The related list will
show, including “Shuffle”, “Repeat”, “Equalizer” “Add
to playlist” and “Delete”.
1. Shuffle
Hold the roll knob >“On/Off”, Choose to turn on/off
shuffle mode.
2. Repeat
Hold the roll knob >“Repeat”>“Repeat off”/“Repeat 1”
/“Repeat Folder”/“Repeat all”.
Repeat folder, When the music is playing under
Repeat folder mode, it will only repeat the songs in
the folder which your now-playing music is included.
3. Equalizer
Hold the roll knob>“Equalizer”>“Off”, “Rock”, “Jazz” etc.
Choose from different sound effects as needed.
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Note: To transfer music from my Media Go library to
my player and Create playlist by Mediago, see more
details at www.agptek.com/support/download.html

Folders View(support OTG function)
Select “Folders View” on home menu to access to its
function.
Use the roll knob or press button / to scroll
up/down.
To delete the file, choose the file you want to delete,
the hold the roll knob, select “Delete” and choose
“Yes” to delete.
 OTG Data Transfer
Connect the included adapter with your Android
device by the USB cable to directly transfer your data
to the player.

Category
Select “Category ” on home menu to access to its
function. The related list will show as Al l
songs/Artists/Albums/Genres.

Play Settings
Select “Play Settings” on home menu to access to its
function. The related list will show as below:
 Shuffle, choose to turn on/off shuffle mode.
 Repeat, choose to set Repeat 1/Repeat all/Repeat
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folder or turn off repeat mode.
 Default volume, choose memory/custom volume.
Choose “Memory”, the volume will be the same as
last time you turn off the player.

Choose “custom”, the volume after powered on can
be customized from 0~100.

Playlist
Select “Playlist” on home menu, the related list will
show as below: "Playlist on the go [1]", "Playlist on
the go [2]" and "Playlist on the go [3]", you can add
the song to any one of these three as you like.

Equalizer
Select “Equalizer” on home menu to access to its
function. You can choose “Rock”, “pop”, “soft”, “Jazz”,
“classical”, “techno”, “custom” or choose “Off” to turn
off equalizer.

Settings
Select “Settings” on home menu, rotate the roll knob
or press button / then press the roll knob in 45°
to access to its function. The related list will show as
below:
 Language: Choose your language;
 Create Playlist: Choose to update your card;
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 Brightness: Set the brightness of your player;
 Backlight timer: set the time at
10(seconds)/20(seconds)/ 30 (seconds)/Always on.
The default time is 30 seconds.
 Sleep timer: Choose “Off” to turn off this function,
or set the time between 1-120(minutes), when it
reaches the sleep timer you set, the player will power
off automatically;
 Off timer: Choose “Off” to turn off this function, or
set the time between 1-15(minutes), when it reaches
the power off time you set, the player will turn off
automatically no matter there is music playing in the
background or not;
Note: it only works once for each use.
 Information: See player information and disk
space about your player;
 Auto upgrade: Choose to update the firmware;
Download the following firmware to a Micro SD card
after you will insert it into the player.
To update the firmware, please visit www.agptek.com
/support/download.html or www.agptek.com/blog to
download the firmware and update.
 Format device: Choose to format the device. If
you choose “Yes”, then all of the data in the Micro SD
card will be deleted and cannot be recovered.
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 Factory settings: Choose to restore to factory
setting.

Troubleshooting
Q: How to re-choose the language?
Find this icon in the main interface, and press the
roll knob to access to its menu, scroll down to the last
menu(the menu at the buttom is "Factory settings" in
English). Press the roll knob to enter and choose the
first option which means "Yes" , press the roll knob
again to confirm and restore to factory settings, the
player will power on automatically and then you can
choose language again.

Q: Can’t turn on the player; The screen of player
goes blank/black; the player is crashed or has a
firmware bug
1) Power off the player and try again.
2) Press the RESET button for 10 seconds with a
paper clip to reset your player.

3) Update the firmware.
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Specifications

If you have any problems about this product, please

feel free to contact support@agptek.com.

Screen 2.0” TFT screen (240*320)
Weight 90g(battery included)

Dimension 61*49*14.8mm

SD Card
Expansion

Expandable up to 128GB
(no internal memory)

Music Formats MP3 WMA WAV APE FLAC ACC
OGG AIFF DSD256Bitrate&Sample

rate(max.)
WAV: 64BIT 192KHz
APE/ FLAC: 24BIT 192KHz
AIFF: 32BIT 192KHz
DSD: 1BIT DSD256 11.2MHz

Lyric Format LRC

Playing Time 15 hours playing lossless music
with earphones at volume 30Working

temperature
0℃～40℃

Charging Time About 1 hour(charge by 5V/1A
adapter)

Battery 3.7V 800mAh lithium battery
Compatible
system

WINDOWS
XP/VISTA/WINDOWS 10USB port MICRO 5PIN USB2.0
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Vielen Dank für Ihren Einkauf bei AGPTEK. Lesen Sie
bitte die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor
Sie das Produkt benutzen.

In der Packung:
1* AGPTek H50 Musik Player
1* USB Kable
1* OTG-Adapter
1* Bedienungsanleitung
1* Beutel

Sicherer Gebrauch

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie dieser Sicherheitshinweise nicht
beachten, wird es zu Verletzungen und Gefahren
führen!

 Bitte lassen Sie den Player nicht auf den Boden
fallen, sonst wird es schwerwiegende Schäden
verursachen oder nicht richtig funktionieren.

 Das Gerät darf nicht geöffnet oder demontiert
werden.

 Vermeiden Sie es, den Player in heißen und
feuchten Umgebungen zu verwenden.

 Geben Sie dieses Produkt nicht in Wasser oder
Flüssigkeiten ein.

 Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht direkt auf dem
Sonnenlicht aus oder legen Sie es in den Mülleimer.
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 Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in Brand, sonst wird
die Batterie explodiert und brennt.

Kurzanleitung
Wenn Sie das erste Mal den Player einschalten,
drücken Sie die / Taste, gibt es 7 verschiedenen
Funktionen, einschließlich Musik, Einstellungen,
AbspielEinstellen, Wiedergabelisten, Equalizer,
Ordneransicht und Klassifikation. Drehen Sie den
Drehknopf oder verwenden Sie die / Taste, um
die Funktion auf dem Hauptmenü auszuwählen.
Drücken Sie den Rollenknopf in 45 °, um auf der
Funktion zuzugreifen.

Aufladen
1) Aufladen beim Adapter
Wenn Sie einen Adapter zum Laden des Players
verwenden, verwenden Sie bitte einen Adapter mit
maximaler Leistung 5V, 1A. Es braucht etwa 1 Stunde
für eine volle Ladung.
2) Aufladen beim Computer
Stecken Sie eine Seite des Mikro-USB-Kabels in den
USB-Port Ihres Computers, das andere Seite des
Anschlusses auf Ihrem Musik Player. Während es
vollständig aufgeladen ist, trennen Sie das Kabel von
Ihrem Gerät, indem Sie es gerade nach außen ziehen.
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Laden und entladen Sie jede 2 Monate einmal, wenn
Sie es nicht für eine lange Zeit verwenden.

Tasten und Bedienelemente

1. Bildschirm
2. Nach Oben/ Unten/
Menü/Abspielen/Bes
timmen/Anhalten/V
olumen +/-

3. Zurück
4. Zurückstellen(RESET)
5. Vorherig/Schneller
Rücklauf

6. Nächst/Schneller
Vorlauf

7. Kopfhörer Jackpower
8. Ein/Ausschalten;

Bildschirm ein / aus
9. USB Anschuluss
10.Micro SD Karte Slot
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Ein/Ausschalten
Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt um den Player
ein/auszuschalten.
Bildschirm ein / aus
Drücken Sie die Taste um den Bildschirm
ein/auszuschalten.
Zurückstellen(RESET)
Wenn den Player nicht mehr funktioniert, drücken Sie
die Zurückstellen(RESET) Taste mit einer Büroklammer
oder halten Sie die Taste für 10 Sekunden gedrückt,
um den Player zurückzusetzen.
Wählen Sie den Menü
Drehen Sie den Rollknopf oder drücken Sie die /
Taste, um einen Menüpunkt auszuwählen.
Zurück Taste
Halten Sie immer die Taste gedrückt, um
zurückzukehren.

Musik
Wählen Sie “Musik ” auf dem Hauptmenü um die
Funktion einzugeben. Dann gibt es ein Liste:
 Alle Titel: Alle Songs im Player und Micro SD Karte
werden hier aufgelistet;
 Künstler / Album / Genres: Alle Songs werden von
Künstlern / Album / Genres gelistet.
Wählen Sie die Musik von allen Songs / Artists /
Alben / Genres.
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Wenn es sich auf eine Musikliste stellt, halten Sie den
Rollknopf lange gedrückt um das Untermenü
einzugeben, dann können Sie die Musik auswählen
oder die Musik auf einer der 3 Wiedergabelisten
hinzufügen.
 Spielen/Pause(drücken Sie den Rollenknopf)
Drücken Sie den Rollenknopf in 45 °, um es zu
spielen/pausen.
 Vorherig/Nächst/Schneller Rücklauf/Vorlauf【 / 】
Drücken Sie die Taste / , um die Funktion
auszuwählen, halten Sie die Taste lange gedrückt, um
die Musik während der Wiedergabe schnell
zurückzuspulen / weiterzuleiten.
 Lautstärkeregelung
Wenn es sich um Musikwiedergabe handelt, drehen
Sie den Rollenknopf, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen /
zu verringern.
Hinweis: Der Player unterstützt die Wiederaufnahme
der Wiedergabe.

 Untermenü
Wenn es sich auf Musikwiedergabe stellt, halten Sie
den Rollknopf lange gedrückt, um die Untermenü
hineingehen. Die zugehörige Liste wird angezeigt,
einschließlich "Shuffle", "Wiederholen", "Equalizer"
"Zur Wiedergabeliste hinzufügen" und "Löschen".
1. Shuffle
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Halten Sie den Rollknopf lange gedrückt >“Ein/Aus”,
Wählen Sie, um den Shuffle-Modus einzuschalten.
2. Repeat
Halten Sie bitte den Rollknopf> "Wiederholen">"Aus"
(wiederholen)> "Titel wiederholen"/ "Wiederholen Sie
den Ordner"/ "Alles wiederholen".
Wiederholen Sie den Ordner: Wenn die Musik im
Ordner "Wiederholen" wiedergegeben wird, werden
nur die Songs im Ordner wiederholt, in dem Ihre
gerade abgespielte Musik enthalten ist.
3. Equalizer
Halten Sie bitte den Rollknopf>“Equalizer ”>“Aus” ,
“Rock” , “Jazz” usw. Wählen Sie aus verschiedenen
Sound-Equalizer.
Hinweis: Um Musik von meiner Media Go-Bibliothek
auf meinen Player zu übertragen und die
Mediago-Playlist zu erstellen, siehe weitere Details
unter www.agptek.com/support/download.html.

Ordneransicht (OTG-Funktion unterstützen)
Wählen Sie “Ordneransicht ” auf dem Hauptmenü
um die Funktion einzugeben. Beim Rollknopf oder
drücken Sie die / Taste um es nach oben/unten
zu scrollen.
Um die Datei zu löschen: Wählen Sie die Datei, die Sie
löschen möchten. Drücken Sie den Rollknopf, wählen
Sie "Löschen" > "Ja" zum Löschen.
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 OTG Datenübertragung
Verbinden Sie den mitgelieferten Adapter mit Ihrem
Android-Gerät über das USB-Kabel, um Ihre Daten
direkt an den Player zu übertragen.

Klassifikation
Wählen Sie “Klassifikation” auf dem Hauptmenü um
die Funktion einzugeben. Die Untermenü zeigt: Alle
Titel / Künstler / Album / Genres.

AbspielEinstellen
Wählen Sie “AbspielEinstellen” auf dem Hauptmenü
um die Funktion einzugeben. Die Untermenü zeigt:
 Shuffle: Wählen Sie den Shuffle-Modus ein-/

ausschalten.
 Wiederholen: Wählen Sie, um Wiederholung 1 /
Wiederholen Sie alle / Wiederholen Ordner oder
deaktivieren Sie Wiederholungsmodus.

 Standardlautstärke: Wählen Sie Erinnerung/
Benutzereinstellungen Lautstärke. Wählen Sie
"Erinnerung", die Lautstärke ist die gleiche wie
beim letzten Ausschalten des Players.

Wählen und speichern Sie "Benutzereinstellungen",
die Lautstärke nach dem Einschalten kann von 0 ~
100 angepasst werden.
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Wiedergabelisten
Wählen Sie "Wiedergabelisten" im Hauptmenü, die
zugehörige Liste wird wie folgt angezeigt:
"Wiedergabeliste [1]", "Wiedergabeliste [2]" und
"Wiedergabeliste [3]" können Sie die Lied zu einem
dieser drei, wie Sie wollen.

Equalizer
Wählen Sie “Equalizer” auf dem Hauptmenü um die
Funktion einzugeben. Sie können "Rock", "Pop",
"Soft", "Jazz", "Klassik", "Techno", "Custom" wählen
oder nur "Aus" wählen, um den Equalizer
auszuschalten.

Einstellungen
Wählen Sie “Einstellungen” auf dem Hauptmenü um
die Funktion einzugeben. Drehen Sie den Rollknopf
oder drücken Sie die / Taste Dann drücken Sie
den Rollenknopf in 45 °, um die Funktion einzugeben.
Die zugehörige Liste wird angezeigt:
 Language/Sprache: Wählen Sie die Sprache;
 Wiedergabeliste erstellen: Wählen Sie es um die
Musik Ihre Kartes zu aktualisieren;
 Helligkeit: Stellen Sie die Helligkeit Ihres Spielers
ein;
 Hintergrundbeleuchtung: Stellen Sie ein, die Zeit
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bei 10 (Sekunden) / 20 (Sekunden) / 30 (Sekunden) /
Immer an. Die Standardzeit beträgt 30 Sekunden.
 Sleep Timer: Wählen Sie "Aus", um diese Funktion
auszuschalten, oder stellen Sie die Zeit zwischen
1-120 (Minuten) ein. Wenn der Sleep-Timer erreicht
ist, wird der Player automatisch ausgeschaltet.
 Power Off: Wählen Sie "Aus", um diese Funktion
auszuschalten, oder stellen Sie die Zeit zwischen 1-15
(Minuten) ein, wenn sie die eingeschaltete
Einschaltzeit erreicht hat, schaltet sich der Player
automatisch aus, egal, ob Musik im Hintergrund
spielt oder nicht;
Hinweis: Funktioniert nur einmal auf jede Gebrauch.
 Informationen: Es zeigt die Spielerinformationen/
Speicherplatz für Ihren Spieler;
 Auto-Upgrade:Wählen Sie es, um die Firmware zu
aktualisieren; Laden Sie die folgende Firmware auf
eine Micro SD-Karte herunter. Dann stecken Sie sie in
den Player.
Um die Firmware zu aktualisieren, besuchen Sie bitte
www.agptek.com/support/download.html oder
www.agptek.com/blog, um es herunterzuladen und
zu aktualisieren.
 Gerät formatieren: Wählen Sie es, um das Gerät
zu formatieren. Wenn Sie "Ja" wählen, werden alle
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Daten auf der Micro SD-Karte gelöscht. Und es kann
nicht wiederhergestellt werden.
 Werkseinstellungen: Um die Werkseinstellung
wiederherzustellen.

Fehler Behebung
Q: Wie man die Sprache erneut wählen?
Finden Sie auf der Hauptseite, klicken Sie die Taste
um das Menü zuzugreifen. Wählen Sie die letzten
Option des Menüs aus(auf Englisch ist “ Default
settings ” ). Klicken Sie die Taste um die Funktion
zuzugreifen und dann wählen Sie die ersten Option
was bedeutet “ Yes ” . Klicken Sie die Taste noch
einmal auf Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen.

Der Player schaltet sich automatisch ein . Und dann
können Sie die Sprache wieder wählen.

Q: Schalten Sie nicht den MP3 Player ein; Der
Bildschirm des Spielers geht leer/schwarz; Der
Player ist abgestürzt oder hat einen
Firmware-Bug
1) Schalten Sie den Player aus. Dann machen Sie bitte
den Player Neustart.

2) Halten Sie dann die Zurückstellen(RESET) Taste mit
einer Büroklammer 10 Sekunden gedrückt, um
den Mp3 Player rückzusetzen.

3) Machen Sie bitte die Firmware.
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Technische Daten

Für weitere Fragen stehen wir Ihnen sehr gerne per
Email: support@agptek.com zur Verfügung.

Bildschirm 2.0” TFT Bildschirm (240*320)
Gewicht 90g(Batterie enthalten)

Größe 61*49*14.8mm

Karte Kapazität
Bis zu 128G (kein interner
Speicher)

Musik Formate MP3 WMA WAV APE FLAC ACC
OGG AIFF DSD256

Bitrate&Sample
rate(max.)

WAV: 64BIT 192KHz
APE/ FLAC: 24BIT 192KHz
AIFF: 32BIT 192KHz
DSD: 1BIT DSD256 11.2MHz

Lyric Format LRC

Spielzeit
15 Stunden mit lossless Musik mit
Kopfhörern bei Lautstärke 30

Arbeitstemperatur 0℃～40℃

Ladezeit
About 1 hour(charge by 5V/1A
adapter)

Batterie 3.7V 800mAh lithium battery
Kompatible system WINDOWS XP/VISTA/WINDOWS

10USB Port MICRO 5PIN USB2.0
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Grazie per aver acquistato AGPTEK Musica lettore.
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente il
manuale. Le specifiche sono soggette a modifiche
senza preavviso.

Il pacchetto include
1 * AGPTek H50 lettore musica
1 * Cavo USB
1 * Alimentatore
1 * Manuale utente
1 * Borsa

Per un uso sicuro
Avvertenza: non seguire queste istruzioni di sicurezza
può causare lesioni e pericolo!
 Non far cadere o urtare violentemente l'unità,
altrimenti provocherà gravi danni o non funzionerà
correttamente.

 Non aprire o smontare l'unità, le parti interne non
necessitano di alcuna manutenzione.

 Non utilizzarlo in ambienti con temperatura umida
e alta.

 Non inserire il prodotto in acqua o in liquidi.
 Non esporre il prodotto alla luce del sole né
metterlo nel cestino dei rifiuti.

 Non mettere questo prodotto in fiamme, o la
batteria esploderà e di essere in fiamme.
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Guida rapida
La prima volta che si accende questo lettore, premere
il pulsante / , che vi porterà a una delle sue 7
diverse funzioni, tra cui musica, impostazioni,
impostazioni di gioco, playlist, Equalizzatore,
Visualizzazione delle cartelle e Classificazione.
Ruotare la manopola o utilizzare il pulsante / per
selezionare una elemento di menu, premere la
manopola del rotolo in 45 ° per accedere alla sua
funzione.

Ricarica del lettore
1) Ricarica dal adattatore
Se si utilizza un adattatore per caricare il lettore, si
prega di utilizzare un adattatore con la sua uscita
massima è 5V, 1a. Avrete bisogno di circa 1 ora per
caricare pieno.
2) Carica dal calcolatore
Collegare un'estremità del cavo micro USB alla porta
USB di un computer, l'altra estremità alla porta del
dispositivo. Mentre è completamente carica,
scollegare il cavo dal dispositivo tirandolo dritto
verso l'esterno.
Caricarlo e scaricarlo ogni 2 mesi se non lo si utilizza
per un lungo periodo.
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Pulsanti e comandi

1. Schermo
2. Scorrere
su/giù/menu/Play/Enter
/pause/volume +/-
3. Indietro
4. Reset
5. Precedente/
Riavvolgimento veloce

6. Successivo/Avanti
veloce
7. Jack per auricolari
8. Accensione/
spegnimento; Schermo
on/off
9. Porta USB
10.Micro slot per
schede SD
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Accensione/Spegnimento
Tenere premuto il pulsante per
accendere/spegnere il lettore.
Schermo on/off
Premere il pulsante per accendere/spegnere lo
schermo.
Reset
Premere il pulsante reset con una graffetta o tenere
premuto il pulsante per 10 secondi per reset il
lettore se non funziona.
Selezionare una elemento di menu
Ruotare la manopola del rotolo o premere il
pulsante / per selezionare una elemento di menu.
Pulsante Ritorno
Premere sempre o tenere premuto il pulsante per
indietro.

Musica
Selezionare "Musica" nel menu principale per
accedere alla sua funzione. L'elenco correlato verrà
visualizzato come di seguito:
 Tutte le canzoni: tutte le canzoni del lettore e della
micro SD card saranno elencate qui;
 Artisti/album/generi: tutte le canzoni saranno
elencate da artisti/album/generi.
Scegli di riprodurre musica da Tutte le
canzoni/Artisti/Album/Generi.
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Quando è sulla lista di musica, potete tenere la
manopola del rullo per accedere al sottomenu e
scegliere di giocare la canzone che selezionate o
aggiungete esso ad una delle 3 playlist.
 Play/Pause (premendo il manopola del rotolo)
Premere la manopola del rotolo in 45 ° per
giocare/mettere in pausa.
 Precedente/successivo/riavvolgimento
veloce/avanti 【 / 】
Premere il pulsante/per selezionare una elemento di
menu, tenere premuto / per riavvolgimento
veloce/avantidurante la riproduzione.
 Regolazione del volume
Quando è sull'interfaccia di riprodurre di musica, giri
la manopola del rotolo per aumentare/diminuisce il
volume.
Nota: questo lettore supporta la riproduzione
resume

 Sottomenu
Mentre è sull'interfaccia di riprodurre di musica,
tenga la manopola del rullo per accedere al
sottomenu. L'elenco correlato mostrerà, tra cui
"Casuale", "Ripetere", "Equalizzatore" "Aggiungi alla
playlist" e "Eliminare".
1. Casuale
Tenere premuto il pomello del rotolo > "on/off",
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scegliere di attivare/disattivare la modalità Casuale.
2. Ripetere
Tenere il pomello del rotolo > "Ripetere" > "Ripetere
OFF"/"Ripetere 1"/"Ripeti cartella"/"Ripeti tutto".
Ripetere la cartella, quando la musica sta riprodurre
in modalità di cartella Repeat, sarà solo ripetere le
canzoni nella cartella che la tua musica
ora-riproduzione è incluso.
3. Equalizzatore
Tenere manopola del rotolo > "Equalizzatore" > "off",
"Rock", "Jazz" ecc. Scegliere tra diversi effetti sonori,
se necessario.

Nota: per trasferire musica dal mio Media Go Library
al mio lettore e creare playlist da Media Go, vedere
più dettagli a www.agptek.com/support/download.h
tml

Visualizzazione cartelle (Supporto funzione di
OTG)
Selezionare "Cartelle" nel menu principale per
accedere alla sua funzione.
Utilizzare la manopola o premere il pulsante / per
scorrere verso l'alto/verso il basso.
Per eliminare il file, scegliere il file che si desidera
eliminare, tenere premuto il pomello del rotolo,
selezionare "Elimina" e scegliere "Sì" per eliminare.
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OTG Trasferimento dati
Collegare l'adattatore incluso con il dispositivo
Android dal cavo USB per trasferire direttamente i
dati al lettore.

Classificazione
Selezionare "Classificazione" nel menu principale per
accedere alla sua funzione. L'elenco correlato verrà
visualizzato come tutte le
canzoni/artisti/album/generi.

Impostazioni del riproduzione
Selezionare "Impostazioni del riproduzione" nel
menu principale per accedere alla relativa funzione.
L'elenco correlato verrà visualizzato come di seguito:
 Casuale, scegliere di attivare/disattivare la
modalità casuale.

 Ripetizione, scegliere di impostare ripetizione
1/ripetizione tutto/ripetizione cartella o disattivare
la modalità ripetizione.

 Volume predefinito, scegliere memoria/volume
personalizzato. Scegliere "memoria", il volume
sarà lo stesso dell'ultima volta che si spegne il
lettore.

 Scegli "Custom", il volume dopo acceso può
essere personalizzato da 0 ~ 100.

28 



Playlist
Selezionare "Playlist" nel menu principale, l'elenco
correlato verrà visualizzato come di seguito: "La mia
lista preferita[1]", "La mia lista preferita [2]" e "La mia
lista preferita[3]", è possibile aggiungere la canzone a
uno qualsiasi di questi tre come ti piace.

Equalizzatore
Selezionare "Equalizzatore" nel menu principale per
accedere alla sua funzione. È possibile scegliere
"Rock", "pop", "soft", "Jazz", "classical", "techno",
"Personalizzato" o scegliere "off" per disattivare
l'equalizzatore.

Impostazioni
Selezionare "Impostazioni" nel menu principale,
ruotare la manopola o premere il pulsante /
quindi premere la manopola in 45 ° per accedere
alla sua funzione. L'elenco correlato verrà visualizzato
come di seguito:
 Lingua: Scegli la tua lingua;
 Creare playlist: scegliere di aggiornare la scheda;
 Luminosità: impostare la luminosità del lettore;
 Timer retroilluminazione: impostare l'ora a 10
(secondi)/20 (secondi)/30 (secondi)/Sempre. L'ora
predefinita è 30 secondi.
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 Timer Sleep : scegliere "Off" per disattivare questa
funzione, o impostare l'ora tra 1-120 (minuti), quando
raggiunge il timer di spegnimento impostato, il
lettore si spegne automaticamente;
 Timer Off : scegliere "off" per disattivare questa
funzione, o impostare il tempo tra 1-15 (minuti),
quando si raggiunge il tempo di spegnimento
impostato, il giocatore si spegne automaticamente
non importa c'è musica in background o no;
 Informazioni: Vedere informazioni sul lettore e
spazio su disco sul lettore;
 Aggiornamento automatico: Scegliere di
aggiornare il firmware;
Scarica il seguente firmware su una scheda micro SD
dopo averlo inserito nel lettore.
Per aggiornare il firmware, si prega di visitare
www.agptek.com/support/download.html o
www.agptek.com/Blog per scaricare il firmware e
l'aggiornamento.
 Formato dispositivo: scegliere di formattare il
dispositivo. Se si sceglie "Sí", tutti i dati della scheda
micro SD verranno eliminati e non potranno essere
recuperati.
 Impostazioni di fabbrica: scegliere di ripristinare
l'impostazione di fabbrica.
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Risolvere problemi
Q: Come ri-scegliere la lingua?
Trova questa icona nell'interfaccia principale, e
premi la manopola rotolo per accedere al suo menu,
scorri verso il basso fino all'ultimo menu (il menu in
buttom è "impostazioni di fabbrica" in inglese).
Premere la manopola del rotolo per entrare e
scegliere la prima opzione che significa "Sì", premere
di nuovo la manopola per confermare e ripristinare le
impostazioni di fabbrica, il lettore si accende
automaticamente e poi si può scegliere di nuovo la
lingua.

Q: Non può accendere il lettore; Lo schermo del
lettore va in bianco/nero; il lettore è caduto o ha
un bug del firmware
1) Spegnere il lettore e riprovare.
2) Premere il pulsante reset per 10 secondi con una
graffetta per resettare il lettore.
3) Aggiornare il firmware.

Specifiche

Schermo 2.0” TFT schermo (240*320)
Peso 90g(batteria inclusa)

Dimensione 61*49*14.8mm
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Se avete qualunque problemi circa questo prodotto,

ritenga prego libero di mettersi in contatto con

support@agptek.com.

Espansione SD
carta

Espandibile fino a 128GB
(nessuna memoria interna)

Formati musicali MP3 WMA WAV APE FLAC ACC
OGG AIFF DSD256Bitrate&Sample

rate(max.)
WAV: 64BIT 192KHz
APE/ FLAC: 24BIT 192KHz
AIFF: 32BIT 192KHz
DSD: 1BIT DSD256 11.2MHz

Formato lirico LRC

Tiempo de
riprodurre

15 ore di riproduzione di musica
lossless con auricolari al volume
30

Temperatura di
funzionamento

0℃～40℃

Tempo di ricarica Circa 1 ora (carica dall'adattatore
5V/1A)

Batteria 3.7V 800mAh batteria al litio
Sistema
compatibile

WINDOWS XP/VISTA/WINDOWS
10

Porta USB MICRO 5PIN USB2.0
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Gracias por comprar AGPTEK Reproductor música.
Por favor lea cuidadosamente el manual antes de
usar el producto. Las especificaciones están sujetas a
cambios sin previo aviso.

El paquete incluye:
1* AGPTek H50 Reproductor música
1* USB Cable
1* Adaptador de corriente
1* Manual del usuario
1* Bolsa

Uso seguro

ADVERTENCIA: ¡ No seguir estas instrucciones de
seguridad puede resultar en lesiones y peligro!

 No deje caer o golpee la unidad violentamente, de
lo contrario causará serios daños o no funcionará
correctamente.

 No abra ni desarme la unidad, las partes internas
no necesitan mantenimiento.

 No lo utilice en un ambiente húmedo y de alta
temperatura.

 No ponga este producto en agua ni en ningún
líquido.

 No exponga este producto a la luz solar ni lo
ponga en el cubo de basura.
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 No ponga este producto en llamas, de lo contrario
la batería explotará y estará ardiendo.

Guía rápida
La primera vez que encienda este reproductor, pulse
el botón / , que le llevará a una de sus 7 funciones
diferentes, incluyendo Música, Establecer, Ajusta de
reproducción, Lista de reproducción, Ecualizador,
Vista de carpeta y Clasificación. Gire la perilla o pulse
el botón / para seleccionar un elemento de menú,
pulse la perilla del rodillo en 45 ° para acceder a su
función.

Carga el reproductor
1) Carge por adaptador
Si utiliza un adaptador para cargar el reproductor, por
favor utilice un adaptador de su salida máxima es 5V,
1A. Necesitará aproximadamente 1 hora para cargar
completa.
2) Carga por ordenador
Enchufe un extremo del cable micro USB en el puerto
USB de una computadora, el otro extremo al puerto
de su dispositivo. Mientras esté completamente
cargada, desconecte el cable de su dispositivo
tirando de él hacia afuera.
Cárguela y descarguela cada 2 meses si no la utiliza
durante mucho tiempo.
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Botones y Controles

1. Pantalla
2. Desplácese hacia
arriba/abajo/menú/r
eproducir/entra/pau
sa/volumen +/-

3. Volver
4. Restablecer
5. Retroceso
rápido/anterior

6. Siguiente/Avance
rápido

7. Gato del auricular
8. Encendido/Apagado;

Pantalla activo/
desactivo

9. USB puerto
10. Ranura para tarjeta

micro del SD
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Encendido/Apagado
Mantenga pulsado el botón para encender/apagar
el reproductor.
Pantalla activo/ desactivo
Pulse el bóton para actiar/ desactivar la pantalla.
Restablecer
Pulse el bóton de restablecer con un clip de papel o
mantenga pulsado el botón durante 10 segundos
para restablecer el reproductor si no funciona.
Seleccione a un menú elemento
Gire la perilla del rodillo o pulse el botón / para
seleccionar un elemento del menú.
Botón de volver
Siempre pulse o mantenga bóton para volver.

Música
Seleccione “Música ” en menú principal o para
acceder a su función. La lista relacionada mostrará
como abajo:
 Todos canc iones : todas las canciones en el
reproductor y la tarjeta micro del SD serán listadas
aquí;
 Artistas/Álbumes/Géneros: todas las canciones
serán listadas por artistas/álbum/géneros.
Seleccione reproducir música por Todas las
canciones/Artistas/Álbumes/Géneros.
Cuando está en la lista de música, puede mantener
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pulsado la perilla de rodillo para acceder al submenú,
elegir reproducir la canción que seleccione o
agregarla a una de las 3 listas de reproducción.
 Reproducir/Pausar (por pulse la perilla del rodillo)
Pulse la perilla del rodillo en 45 ° para
Reproducir/Pausar.
 Anterior/Siguiente/Retroceso rápido/Avanza 【 / 】
Pulse el boón / para seleccionar un elemento de
menú, sostenga para iniciar Retroceso rápido/Avanza
durante la reproducción.
 Ajusta volumen
Cuando está en la interfaz de reproducción de
música, gire la perilla de rodillo para
aumentar/disminuir el volumen.
Nota: este reproductor admite la reproducción
reanudar

 Submenú
Mientras está en la interfaz de reproducción de
música, sostenga la perilla de rodillo para acceder al
submenú. La lista relacionada mostrará, incluyendo
"Aleatorio", "Repite", "Ecualizador" "Añadir a la lista" y
"Borra".
1. Aleatorio
Sostenga la perilla del rodillo > "activo/desactivo",
elija para encender/apagar el modo aleatorio.
2. Repetir
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Sostenga la perilla del rodillo > "Repetir" >>
"desactivo"/"Repetir 1"/"Repetir carpeta"/"Repetir
todo".
Repetir carpeta, cuando la música se está
reproduciendo en modo de repetición de carpeta,
sólo se repetirán las canciones de la carpeta en la que
se incluye la música que ahora se está
reproduciendo.
3. Ecualizador
Sostenga la perilla del rodillo > "Equalizador" >
"Desactivo", "Rock", "Jazz" etc. Elija entre diferentes
efectos de sonido según sea necesario.

Nota: Para transferir música de mi Media Go
biblioteca a mi reproductor y crear playlist por Media
Go, ver más detalles en www.agptek.com/support/do
wnload.html

Vista carpeta(Apoyo función OTG)
Seleccione “Carpetas ” en el menú principal para
acceder a su función.
Utilice la perilla del rodillo o pulse el botón / para
desplazarse arriba/abajo.
Para borrar el archivo, elija el archivo que desea
borrar, sostenga la perilla del rodillo, seleccione
"Borra" y elija "Sí" para borrar.
 OTG Transferencia de datos
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Conecte el adaptador incluido con su dispositivo
Android por el cable USB para transferir directamente
sus datos al reproductor.

Clasificación
Seleccione "Clasificación" en el menú principal para
acceder a su función. La lista relacionada se mostrará
como todas las canciones/artistas/álbumes/géneros.

Ajustes de reproducción
Seleccione "Ajustes de reproducción" en el menú de
inicio para acceder a su función. La lista relacionada
mostrará como abajo:
 Aleatorio, elija activar/desactivar el modo

aleatorio.
 Repetir, seleccione la opción Repetir 1/repetir
todo/repetir carpeta o desactivar el modo de
repetición.

 Defecto volumen, seleccione memoria/volumen
personalizado. Elija "Memoria", el volumen será el
mismo que la última vez que apague el
reproductor.

Elija la "Personalizado", el volumen después de
encendido se puede modificar para ajustar a partir de
la 0 ~ 100.
Listas de reproducción
Seleccione "listas" en el menú principal, la lista
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relacionada mostrará como abajo: "Lista de mi
favorita [1]", "Lista de mi favorita [2]" y "Lista de mi
favorita [3]", usted puede agregar la canción a
cualquiera de estos tres lista como usted tiene gusto.

Equalizador
Selección “Equalizador” en el menú principal para
acceder a su función. Puedes elegir Rock”, “pop”, “soft”,
“Jazz”, “classical”, “techno", "Personalizado" o elegir
"Desactivo" para desactivar el ecualizador.

Establecer
Seleccione "Establecer" en el menú principal, gire la
perilla del rodillo o pulse el botón / luego pulse la
perilla del rodillo en 45 ° para acceder a su función.
La lista relacionada mostrará como abajo:
 Idioma/Language: Elige tu idioma;
 Crear lista de reproducción: elegir para actualizar
su tarjeta;
 Brillo : ajuste el brillo de su reproductor;
 Temporizador de retroiluminación: Ajusta el
tiempo en 10 (segundos)/20 (segundos)/30
(segundos)/siempre encendido. El tiempo
predeterminado es de 30 segundos.
 Temporizador de sueño: elija "Desactivo" para
desactivar esta función, o ajustar el tiempo entre
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1-120 (minutos), cuando llega al temporizador de
sueño que usted fijó, el reproductor se apagará
automáticamente;
 Temporizador apagado: elija "Desactivo" para
apagar esta función, o ajustar el tiempo entre 1-15
(minutos), cuando llega al tiempo de apagado de la
energía que usted fijó, el reproductor apagará
automáticamente ninguna materia allí es música que
reproduce en el fondo o no;
Nota: Sólo funciona una vez para cada uso
 Información: Consulte información del
reproductor y espacio en disco sobre su reproductor;
 Auto actualiza: elegir actualizar el firmware;
Descargue el siguiente firmware a una tarjeta micro
SD después de insertarla en el reproductor.
Para actualizar el firmware, por favor visite
www.agptek.com/support/download.html o
www.agptek.com/blog para descargar el firmware y
actualizarlo.
 Dispositivo del formato : elija para formatear el
dispositivo. Si usted elige "sí", entonces todos los
datos de la tarjeta micro SD serán borrados y no
pueden ser recuperados.
 Ajustes de fábrica : elija restaurar al ajuste de la
fábrica.
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Problemas para disparar
Q: ¿Cómo volver a elegir el idioma?
Encuentre este icono en la interfaz principal, y
pulse la perilla del rodillo para acceder a su menú,
desplácese hacia abajo hasta el último menú (el
menú en el buttom es "Ajustes de fábrica" en inglés).
Pulse la perilla del rodillo para entrar y para elegir la
primera opción que significa "sí", pulse la perilla del
rodillo otra vez para confirmar y para restaurar a los
ajustes de la fábrica, el reproductor encendido
automáticamente y entonces usted puede elegir
lengua otra vez.
Q: No se puede encender el reproductor; La
pantalla del reproductor en blanco/negro; el
reproductor se estrelló o tiene un error de
firmware
1) Apaga el reproductor e inténtelo de nuevo.
2) Pulse el botón restablecer durante 10 segundos
con un clip de papel para restablecer su
reproductor.

3) Actualizar el firmware.

Especificaciones

Pantalla 2.0” TFT pantalla (240*320)
Peso 90g(batería incluida)
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Si usted tiene cualesquier problema sobre este

producto, por favor sienta libre de entrar en contacto

con support@agptek.com.

Dimensión 61*49*14.8mm
Expansión de
tarjetas SD

Expandable up to 128GB
(no internal memory)

Música Formato MP3 WMA WAV APE FLAC ACC
OGG AIFF DSD256Bitrate&Sample

rate (máx.)
WAV: 64BIT 192KHz
APE/ FLAC: 24BIT 192KHz
AIFF: 32BIT 192KHz
DSD: 1BIT DSD256 11.2MHz

Letra Formato LRC

Tiempo
reproducir

15 horas reproducido música sin
pérdida con los auriculares en el
volumen 30

Temperatura de
trabajo

0℃～40℃

Tiempo de carga Cerca de 1 hora (carga por el
adaptador 5V/1A)

Batería 3.7V 800mAh batería de litio
Compatible
sistema

WINDOWS
XP/VISTA/WINDOWS 10

USB puerto MICRO 5PIN USB2.0
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Merci pour l’ achat de lecteur MP3 fabriqué par
AGPTEK. Avant d'utiliser le lecteur, veuillez lire
attentivement le manuel. Les spécifications si changer
sans préavis.

Dans l’emballage:
1* AGPTEK H50 Lecteur MP3
1* Câble USB
1* L'adaptateur d'alimentation
1* Manuel de l'utilisateur
1* Pochette

Pour un usage sécurisé

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas suivre ces consignes de
sécurité peut entraîner des blessures et des dangers

 Ne pas tomber ou frapper l'appareil violemment,
sinon cela causera des dégâts graves ou le mp3 ne
fonctionnera pas correctement.

 Ne pas ouvrir ou démonter l'unité, les pièces à
l'intérieur ne nécessitent aucun entretien.

 Ne l'utilisez pas dans un environnement à humidité
et haute température.

 Ne pas mettre ce produit dans l'eau ou du liquide.
 Ne pas exposer ce produit à la lumière du soleil ou
le mettre dans un poubelle.

 Ne mettez pas ce produit en feu, si non la batterie
va exploser et être en feu.
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Guide rapide
La première fois que vous allumez ce lecteur, appuyez
sur le bouton / , il vous amènera à l'une de ses 7
fonctions différentes, y compris la Musique, le Définir,
le Mode de lecture, le Playlist, l'égaliseur, les
Affiche.dossiers et la Catégorie musicale. Tournez le
bouton de roulement ou utilisez le bouton / pour
sélectionner une option de menu, appuyez sur le
bouton rotatif dans 45 ° pour accéder à sa fonction.

Charger le lecteur mp3
1) Utilisez un chargeur pour charger
Si vous utilisez un chargeur pour charger le lecteur,
utilisez un chargeur avec la sortie maximale de 5V, 1A.
Il faudra environ 1 heure pour charger complètement.
2) Charger par ordinateur
Branchez le lecteur sur votre ordinateur avec le câble
USB fourni. Quand il est complètement chargé,
débranchez le câble de votre appareil.
Chargez et déchargez-le tous les 2 mois si vous ne
l'utilisez pas longtemps.
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Boutons et contrôles

1. Écran
2. Rouler vers le haut/
bas/Menu /
Lecture/Entrer/
Pauser/ Volume +/-

3. Rentrer
4. Reset
5. Précédent/Rembobin
er

6. Suivant / Avance
rapide

7. Prise de casque
8. Allumer(on) /

éteindre(off); Ecran
activé / désactivé

9. Port USB
10. Slot de carte Micro

SD
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Allumer(on)/Fermer(off)
Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer/fermer le
lecteur.
Ecran activé / désactivé
Appuyez sur le bouton pour activer / désactiver
l’écran.
RESET
Appuyez sur le bouton RESET avec un trombone ou
maintenez le bouton pendant 10 secondes pour
réinitialiser votre lecteur s'il ne fonctionne pas.
Sélectionner une option de menu
Roulez le bouton de roulement ou appuyez sur la
touche / pour sélectionner une option de menu..
Bouton rentrer
Toujours appuyez ou maintenez le bouton pour
rentrer.

Musique
Sélectionnez "Musique " sur le menu d'accueil pour
accéder à sa fonction. La liste connexe apparaîtra
comme suit:
 Tous les ti t res : toutes les chansons de
lecture et dans la car te Micro SD seront
li s tées ic i ;
 Artistes/Albums/Genres: toutes les chansons
seront listées par des artistes/albums/genres.
Choisissez de jouer de la musique par Tous les
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titres/Artistes/Albums/Genres.
Quand il est sur la liste de musique, vous pouvez
maintenir le bouton de roulement pour accéder au
sous-menu et choisir de lire la chanson que vous
sélectionnez ou l'ajoutez à l'une des 3 playlists.
 Jouer/Pauser(en appuyant sur le bouton de

roulement)
Appuyez sur le bouton de roulement dans 45 ° pour
jouer / pauser.
 Précédent/Suivant/Rembobiner/Avance rapide
Appuyez sur le bouton / pour sélectionner les
chansons, maintenez la touche pour démarrer
rembobiner/avance rapide pendant la lecture.
 Réglage du volume
Quand il est sur l'interface de lecture musicale, faites
rouler le bouton de roulement pour
augmenter/diminuer le volume.
Remarque: ce lecteur prend en charge la reprise de la
lecture.

 Sous-menu
Lorsqu’il est sur l'interface de lecture musicale,
maintenez le bouton de roulement pour accéder au
sous-menu. La liste connexe apparaîtra, y compris
“Aléatoire”, “Répéter”, “Egaliseur” “Ajouter à playlist”
et “Supprimer”.
1. Aléatoire
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Maintenez le bouton de roulement >
“Activé/Désactivé” , choisissez d'activer/désactiver le
mode aléatoire.
2. Répéter
Maintenez le bouton de roulement > “ Répéter ” >
“ Répéter désactivé ” / “ Répéter 1 ” / “ Répertoire de
répétition”/“Répéter tout”.
Répertoire de répétition, Lorsque la musique est en
mode de répétition, il ne répétera que les chansons
dans le dossier dont votre musique actuelle est
incluse.
3. Egaliseur
Maintenez le bouton de roulement> “ Egaliseur ” >
“Désactivé”, “Rock”, “Jazz” etc. Choisissez parmi les
différents effets sonores au besoin.

Remarque: Pour transférer de la musique de ma
bibliothèque Media Go vers le lecteur mp3 et Créer
une playlist par Mediago, voyez plus de détails sur
www.agptek.com/support/download.html

Affiche.dossiers(supporte fonction OTG)
Sélectionnez “ Affiche.dossiers ” dans le menu
d'accueil pour accéder à sa fonction.
Utilisez le bouton de roulement ou appuyez sur la
touche / pour rouler vers le haut / vers le bas.
Pour supprimer le fichier, choisissez le fichier que
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vous souhaitez supprimer, maintenez le bouton de
roulement, sélectionnez "Supprimer" et choisissez
"Oui" à effacer.
 Transfert de données GO
Connectez l'adaptateur fourni avec votre appareil
Android par le câble USB pour transférer directement
vos données vers le lecteur.

Catégorie musicale
Sélectionnez “Catégorie musicale ” dans le menu
d'accueil pour accéder à sa fonction. La liste connexe
apparaîtra, y compris Tous les
t i t res /Artistes/Albums/Genres.

Mode de lecture
Sélectionnez “Mode de lecture ” dans le menu
d'accueil pour accéder à sa fonction. La liste connexe
apparaîtra comme suit:
 Aléatoire, choisissez d'activer/désactiver le mode

aléatoire.
 Répéter, choisissez de régler Répéter 1/Répéter
tout/Répertoire de répétition ou désactiver le
mode de répétition.

 Default volume, choisissez la mémoire/volume
personnalisé(autodéfinition). Choisissez
“Mémoire”, le volume sera le même que la
dernière fois que vous éteignez le lecteur.
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Choisissez “ Autodéfinition ” , le volume après
l'activation peut être personnalisé de 0 ~ 100.

Playlist
Sélectionnez “Playlist” dans le menu d'accueil, la liste
connexe apparaîtra comme suit: "Mobile Playlist [1]",
"Mobile Playlist [2]" et "Mobile Playlist [3]", vous
pouvez ajouter la chanson à l'un de ces trois comme
vous le souhaitez.

Egaliseur
Sélectionnez “Egaliseur” dans le menu d'accueil pour
accéder à sa fonction. Vous pouvez choisir “Rock” ,
“ Pop ” , “ Soft ” , “ Jazz ” , “ Classique ” , “ Techno ” ,
“Personnalisé” ou choisir “Désactivé” pour éteindre
l'égaliseur.

Définir
Sélectionnez “Définir” dans le menu d'accueil, faites
rouler le bouton de roulement ou appuyez sur le
bouton / puis appuyez sur le bouton de
roulement dans 45 ° pour accéder à sa fonction. La
liste connexe apparaîtra comme suit:
 Language / Langue: choisissez votre langue;
 Créer une liste de lecture: choisissez de mettre à
jour votre carte;
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 Luminosité: réglez la luminosité de votre lecteur;
 Prog. de rétroéclairage: régler l'heure à 10
(secondes) / 20 (secondes) / 30 (secondes) / Toujours
actif. Le temps par défaut est de 30 secondes.
 Arrêt programmé(Minuterie de mise en veille):
Choisissez "Désactivé” pour éteindre cette fonction,
ou réglez le temps entre 1 à 120 (minutes), quand il
atteint la minuterie de mise en veille que vous avez
réglée, le lecteur s'éteindra automatiquement;
 Arrêt programmé(Minuterie de mise hors
tension): Choisissez “Désactivé” pour éteindre cette
fonction, ou réglez le temps entre 1 à 15(minutes),
quand il atteint la minuterie de mise hors tension, le
lecteur s'éteint automatiquement, peu importe la
musique en cours de lecture dans le fond ou non;
Remarque: il ne fonctionne qu'une fois pour chaque
utilisation.
 Informations: Voyez l'informations sur lecteur et
l'espace disque sur votre lecteur;
 Auto upgrade: choisissez de mettre à jour le
firmware;
Téléchargez le firmware suivant sur une carte Micro
SD après l'insérer dans le lecteur.
Pour mettre à jour le firmware, visitez
www.agptek.com
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/support/download.html ou www.agptek.com/blog
pour télécharger le micrologiciel et la mise à jour.
 Formater périphérique: Choisissez de formater le
périphérique. Si vous choisissez "Oui", toutes les
données de la carte Micro SD seront supprimées et
ne pourront pas être récupérées.
 Réglages d’usine: Choisissez de restaurer aux
réglages d'usine.

Dépannage
Q: Comment ré-choisir la langue?
Trouvez cette icône sur l'interface principale et
appuyez sur le bouton de roulement pour accéder à
son menu, roulez jusqu'au dernier menu (le menu au
fond est " Réglages d’usine " en français). Appuyez
sur le bouton de roulement pour entrer et choisissez
la première option qui signifie "Oui", appuyez de
nouveau sur le bouton de roulement pour confirmer
et restaurer les réglages d'usine, le lecteur s'allume
automatiquement et vous pouvez ensuite choisir la
langue.

Q: Impossible d'allumer le lecteur; L'écran du
lecteur est vide / noir; le lecteur est écrasé ou a un
bug de microprogramme
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1) Éteignez le lecteur et réessayez.
2) Appuyez sur le bouton RESET pendant 10
secondes avec un trombone pour réinitialiser votre
lecteur.

3) Mettre à jour le firmware.

Spécifications

Écran 2.0” écran TFT (240*320)

Poids 90g( batterie incluse)

Dimension 61*49*14.8mm

Expansion de carte
SD

Extensible jusqu'à 128 Go
(pas de mémoire interne)

Formats de
musique

MP3 WMA WAV APE FLAC ACC
OGG AIFF DSD256

Débit binaire&
Fréquence
d'échantillonnage(
max.)

WAV: 64BIT 192KHz
APE/ FLAC: 24BIT 192KHz
AIFF: 32BIT 192KHz
DSD: 1BIT DSD256 11.2MHz

Format Lyric LRC

Autonomie 15 heures de lecture de
musique sans perte avec les
écouteurs au volume 30
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Si vous avez des problèmes concernant ce produit,

n'hésitez pas à contacter support@agptek.com.

Température de
travail

0℃～40℃

Temps de
chargement

Environ 1 heure (charge par
adaptateur 5V/1A)

Batterie Batterie au lithium 3.7V
800mAh

Système compatible WINDOWS
XP/VISTA/WINDOWS 10

Port USB MICRO 5PIN USB2.0
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 AGPTEK H50 デジタルオーディオプレーヤーをお買い上げ
頂きまして、ありがとうございました. 正しく安全にお使いいた
だくため、ご使用の前に必ず取扱説明書をよくお読みくださ
い。仕様は予告なしに変更されることがあります。

 付属:
 1* AGPTEK H50 デジタルオーディオプレーヤー
 1* USB ケーブル
 1* OTG アダプター
 1* 取扱説明書
 1* 収納ポーチ

使用上のご注意
警告: 下記の安全指示に従わない場合は、けがや危険が生
じる可能性があります。
 本器を激しく落としたり、ぶつけたりしないでください。重大な
損傷を与える可能性があります。

 本器を分解しないでください。内部の部品はメンテナンス不
要です。

 湿気や高温の環境では使用しないでください。
 本器を水または液体に入れないでください。
 本器を日光に当てたり、ごみ箱に入れないでください。
 電池は爆発しないように、本器を火の中に入れないでくださ
い。
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基本特徴
本器の電源を初回入れた場合は、 / ボタンを押すと、音
楽、設定、再生設定、プレイリスト、イコライザー、フォルダビュ
ー、音楽分類などの7つ機能間に選択できます。コントコントロ
ールノブを回しまたは / ボタンを使って各メニューを選択でき
ます。コントロールノブを45°で押して機能に入ります。

充電について
1) 電源アダプターで充電します。
電源アダプタを使用して本器を充電する場合は、最大出力
5V、1A の電源アダプターを使用してください。充電時間は約
１時間です。
2) パソコンで充電します。
マイクロ USB ケーブルの一端をパソコンの USB ポートに接続
し、もう一方を本器の USB ポートに差し込みます。充電完了
後、まっすぐに外側に引っ張って、本器からケーブルを外しま
す。
ご注意：長時間使用しない場合は、2 ヶ月ごとに１回充放
電してください。
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各部名前

1. スクリーン
2. 上/下へ回す/メニューボ
タン/再生/確認ボタン/
一時停止/音量+/-

3. 戻るボタン
4. リセット
5. 前へ/巻き戻し

6. 次へ/早送り
7. イヤホンジャック
8. 電源オン/オフ;画面の
オン/オフ

9. USB ポート
10. マイクロ SD カード
端子
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電源オン/オフ
ボタンを長押して、本器を電源オン/オフにします。
画面のオン/オフ
ボタンを短く押して、画面をオン/オフにします。
リセット
本器は起動しない場合は、細い物でリセットボタンを長押して
ください。または ボタンを 10秒間押してください。
メニュー項目の選択
コントロールノブを回し、または / ボタンを押して、メニュー
項目を選択できます。
戻るボタン
戻るボタンを押すより、前の画面に戻ります。また戻るボタンを
長押すより、メインメニューに戻ります。

音楽
メインメニューで[音楽分類] を選択して、その機能に入りま
す。下記の選択肢が表示されます。
 すべての曲 :本器およびマイクロSDカードのすべての曲は
表示されます。
 アーティスト/アルバム/ジャンル: すべての曲のアーティスト/
アルバム/ジャンルように表示されます。
すべての曲/アーティスト/アルバム/ジャンルで音楽再生を選択
できます。
音楽再生画面で、コントロールノブを長押してサブメニューに入
ります。
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 再生/一時停止(コントロールノブを押すより)
再生/一時停止するには、コントロールノブを 45°で押してくだ
さい。
 前へ/次へ/早送り/巻き戻し【 / 】
音楽再生画面で、 / ボタンを長押より、早戻し/早送りを
開始します。短く押すより、前の曲/次の曲に移動します。
 音量調整
音楽再生画面で、コントロールノブを回すより、音量を調整可
能です。
ご注意：本器はレジューム再生機能(記憶再生)に対応しま
す。
 サブメニュー
音楽再生画面で、コントロールノブを長押してサブメニューに入
ります。"シャッフル"、"リピート"、"イコライザー"、"プレイリスト
に追加"、"削除" など選択肢が表示されます。
1. シャッフル
シャッフルモードのオン/オフを選択できます。
2. リピート
リピートオフ/1 曲リピート/ディレクトリサイクル/すべてリピートを
選択できます。
ディレクトリサイクル：音楽再生中場合、今再生曲が所属さ
れるフォルダ中のすべて曲のみをリピートします。
3. イコライザー
イコライザーをオフに設定できます。またはロック、ジャッズ等の
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音楽スタイル間に選択できます。
ご注意: media ｇo から本器に音楽を転送し、Mediago
で プ レ イ リ ス ト を 作 成 す る に は 、
www.agptek.com/support/download.html の詳細
を参照してください。
フォルダビュー (OTG 機能をサポートしています)
メインメニューで「フォルダビュー」を選択して、その機能に入りま
す。ノブを回しまたは / ボタンを押して選択できます。
ファイルを削除するには、まず削除したいファイルを選択し、コン
トロールノブを押したまま、「削除」を選択してから、「はい」を選
択して削除します。
 OTG データ転送
付属の OTG アダプターを USB ケーブルで Android デバイ
スに接続して、データを本器に直接転送します。
再生設定
メインメニューで[再生設定] を選択して、その機能に入りま
す。下記の選択肢が表示されます。
 シャッフル：シャッフルモードのオン/オフを選択できます。
 リピート：リピートオフ/1 曲リピート/ディレクトリサイクル/す

べてリピートを選択できます。
 デフォルトの音量：「メモリ」/「カスタム」を選択できます。「メ

モリ」を選択すると、音量は、本器をオフにする時の音量
と同じになります。「カスタム」を選択すると、音量を 0 ~
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100 の間に設定して、本器は電源を入れた後は、自
動的設定した音量となります。

プレイリスト
メインメニューで[プレイリスト] を選択して、その機能に入りま
す。下記の選択肢が表示されます。
"プレイリスト・オン・ゴー[1]"、"プレイリスト・オン・ゴー[2]"と"
プレイリスト・オン・ゴー[3]"があります。お好きな曲を三つのプ
レイリスト追加できます。
イコライザー
メインメニューで[イコライザー] を選択して、その機能に入りま
す。ロック/ポップ/ソフト/ジャズ/クラシック/テクノ/カスタム間に
選択できます。または、イコライザをオフにも可能です。
設定
メインメニューでコントロールノブを回しまたは / ボタンを押す
より、[設定] を見つけます。コントロールノブを 45°で押して、
その機能に入ります。下記の選択肢が表示されます。
 言語/Language: 言語を選択します。
 再生リストを作ります: カードのデータを更新します。
 ブライトネス: プレイヤーの明るさを調整可能です。
 バックライトタイマー:10 (秒)/20 (秒)/30 (秒)/常にオ
ンを設定できます。既定の時間は 30秒です。
 スリープタイマー：「オフ」/1 ~ 120 (分)間を設定できま
す、設定したスリープタイマーに達すると、本器は電源を自動
的に切れます。
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 Power Off: 「オフ」/スリープタイマーを 1-15 (分)間設
定することができます。設定した電源オフ時間に達すると、本
器は自動的に切れます。
ご注意: 本機能は使用するたびに 1回だけ有効となります。
情報: プレイヤー情報とディスク容量を参照してください。
自動アップグレード: ファームウェアのアップデートを選択できま
す。
マイクロ SD カードを本器に挿入した後、ファームウェアをマイ
クロ SD カードにダウンロードしてください。（ご注意：SD カ
ードで下記のファームウェアのみがある場合は自動アップデート
は可能です。）
http://www.agptek.com/support/download.html
/または www.agptek.com/blog にアクセスし、ファームウェ
アをダウンロードしてアップデートしてください。
 デバイスをフォーマット: デバイスのフォーマットを選択でき
ます。「はい」を選択すると、マイクロ SD カード内のすべての
データが削除され、復元できなくなります。
工場出荷時設定: 工場出荷時設定に戻すことを選択でき
ます。

故障排除
言語を再選択する方法
「設定」の中で、「言語」を見つけて、コントロールノブを押して、
その機能に入ります。 / をクリックして言語を選定し、コント
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ロールノブを押すより、設定完了。
本器の電源を入れることはできません。本器の画面が白/
黒になる。本器がフリーズしたり、ファームウェアのバグがあり
ます。
1) 本器の電源を切り、もう一度試してください。
2) 細い物でリセットボタンを 10秒間押して、本器をリセットし
てください。
3) ファームウェアをアップデートしてください。

仕様
スクリーン 2.0” TFT スクリーン(240*320)
重さ 90g(バッテリー付き)

寸法 61*49*14.8mm
外部 SD カードの拡
張

最大 128 gb まで拡張可能
(内蔵メモリなし)

音楽フォーマット MP3 WMA WAV APE FLAC
ACC OGG AIFF DSD256

ビットレートとサンプルレ
ート (最大)

WAV: 64BIT 192KHz
APE/ FLAC: 24BIT 192KHz
AIFF: 32BIT 192KHz
DSD: 1BIT DSD256
11.2MHz
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本器についてのご質問は、support@agptek.com までお
気軽にお問い合わせください。

歌詞形式 LRC
再生時間 音量30 イヤホンでロスレス音楽を

15時間再生可能

作動温度 0℃～40℃
充電時間 約１時間(入力 5V/1A ）

简体中文
繁体中文
約1時間 (5v/1a アダプタによる
充電)

バッテリー 3.7 V 800mAh リチウム電池
対応OS WINDOWS

XP/VISTA/WINDOWS 10

USB 端子 usb 2.0
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